FAIR HOUSING CENTER OF CENTRAL INDIANA, INC. et al v. WELTON et al Doc. 315

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

FAIR HOUSING CENTER OFCENTRAL INDIANA, )
INC., et al, )
Plaintiffs, ;

VS. ; No. 1:18ev-1098JMSDLP
MARSHALL WELTON, et al., ;
Defendants. ;
ORDER

This caseinvolves numerousplaintiffs who suednumerous defendantalleging
discriminatory and predatoigonduct in the marketing arséleof derelict homes on ‘gentto-
own" basisin Indianapolis Among others, Plaintiffs brought claims under the Fair Housing Act
("EHA"), 42 U.S.C. 8§ 360%et seq, and other federal civil rights statues. The psaitti@ve settled
the caseursuant to a Settlement Agreement and enterediBtmnsent Decreeziling No. 303.

The Settlement Agreeent includes a provisiostating that Defendants will pay Plaintliffs
attorneysfees and costs asetting the floor and ceiling for tleenounthat Plaintiffs may recover.
Because the parties have not been akdgtee on a number within that ranggintiffs have filed

a Motion for AttorneysFees and CostsFEiling No. 304, which is now ripe for the Coust

decision.

l.
STANDARD OF REVIEW

The FHA provides thatthe court, in its discretion, may allow the prevailing pérty . a
reasonable attornesyfee and costs.42 U.S.C.A. 8 3613(c)(2) The same is true in civil rights

actions brought pursuant4@ U.S.C. 88 1984and 1985.42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)Determiningwhat

Dockets.Justia.com


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/NF8657050AFF711D8803AE0632FEDDFBF/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317606177
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687252
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/NE670BA80AFF711D8803AE0632FEDDFBF/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/NEDBD2AD0AFF711D8803AE0632FEDDFBF/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/NF7A49150AFF711D8803AE0632FEDDFBF/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://dockets.justia.com/docket/indiana/insdce/1:2018cv01098/83200/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/indiana/insdce/1:2018cv01098/83200/315/
https://dockets.justia.com/

fees are reasonable iS@ntextual and faespecific' inquiry. Montanez v. SimQiY55 F.3d 547,

553 (7th Cir. 204).! The party seeking fees must submit appropriate documentation to meet the
burden of establishing entitlement to a fee awaFbhx v. Vice 563 U.S. 826, 838 (2011)
However, the determination of fe&should not result in a second major litigat" as the essential

goal in shifting fees iSto do rough justice, not to achieve auditing perfectiold. (internal
guotations and citations omitted)[T]rial courts may take into aocnt their overall sense of a

suit, and may use estimates in calculating and allocating an attotingg!’ Id.

Similarly, district courts have broad discretion in determining whether and to what extent
parties may be awarded cost&rmstrong v. BNSF Ry. G880 F.3d 377, 383 (7th Cir. 2018)
(citation omitted). "The process for awarding court costsntended to be summatyand the
district court should not resolve arguments regarding the winninggaitgtegy in litigating the
case. Extra Equipamentos E Exportacao Ltda. v. Case C&l F.3d 719, 727 (7th Cir. 2008)
Nonetheless, the court must discern whether the costs are bahdigrableind (2)'reasonable
and necessary.Cengr v. Fusibond Piping Sys., In@35 F.3d 445, 454 (7th Cir. 1998Having
found that the requested costs are statutorily recoverable,owe am to discuss whether the
district court abused its discretion in finding that the costs were both reasandbiecessary;")
see alsdlrustees of ChiPlastering Inst. Pension Tr. v. Cork Plastering.Ca70 F.3d 890, 904
05 (7th Cir. 2009)("A district court necessarily must assess the reasonableness of any fees and
costs requestey. "Any party seeking an award of costs carries the burden of showing that the

requested costs were necessarily incurred and reasdnahblstees570 F.3dat 906

! Because the various federal fee shifting statutes embody the same reasonable fee standard,
caselaw concerning reasonableness under onehfftmg provision is instructive as to
reasonableness under the otheBesePerdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. WinB59 U.S. 542, 550 n.3
(2010)(noting that'virtually identical language awarding'aeasonablefee appears in many of

the federal fesshifting statutes).


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I5565fbbbf75311e3b4bafa136b480ad2/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_553
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I5565fbbbf75311e3b4bafa136b480ad2/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_553
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I37b715a98d1511e0a8a2938374af9660/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_838
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I37b715a98d1511e0a8a2938374af9660/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I37b715a98d1511e0a8a2938374af9660/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Ib1c565c0fc9511e7818da80a62699cb5/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_383
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Ifb6e9fd979dc11ddb5cbad29a280d47c/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_727
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I72b68ac0943a11d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_454
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Ibec53472665211deabded03f2b83b8a4/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_904
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Ibec53472665211deabded03f2b83b8a4/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_904
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Ibec53472665211deabded03f2b83b8a4/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_906
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I4589e4f14d3311df9988d233d23fe599/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_550+n.3
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I4589e4f14d3311df9988d233d23fe599/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_550+n.3

Il.
BACKGROUND

Plaintiffs are the Fair Housing Center of Central Indiana, Inctwelyeindividuals who
alleged that they engaged in purchase option or land contract transactions wijamization
owned and operated by Defendantslifig No. 9] In the Amended Complaint, &htiffs asserted
claims undethe federaFHA; the federaEqual Credit Opportunity A¢c15 U.S.C. 8§ 169t seq
the federalCivil Rights Act of 186642 U.S.C. § 1981the federalCivil Rights Act of 187142
U.S.C. 8§ 1985(3)the federallruth in Lending Act15 U.S.C. § 160%t seq and various Indiana
statutes. Filing No. 9] Defendants assertesdveralstate lawcounterclaims. Hiling No. 32]

In the Settlement Agreement and resulting Consent Decree, neither Plaintiffs nor
Defendants admitted liability, and each side continued to deny the mdtegatians of the other.

[Filing No. 303 at 4 However, Defendants agreed to pay a sum to Plaintiffs in full satisfaction

of any and all claims and agreed to pgintiffs attorneysfeesand costpursuant tahe terms

of the Settlement AgreementFiling No. 303 at 4 The parties represent that the settlement

amountto be paid to Plaintiffs i$395,000and thetotal amount paid to covettorneysfeesand

costs must be ndeéss thar$350,000and notmore thar$750,000. [iling No. 3041 at 10] The

Consent Decree provides thdfs]olely for purposes ofPlaintiffs' Motion], Plaintiffs shall be
deemed prevailing parties under the-$béfting provisions of thdederal and states statutes

invoked in the first amended complaintFil[ng No. 303 at 4

The parties also agreed to equitable refieftaining to the individual Plaintiffown

housing transactions and to Defendgmtactices generally.Fjling No. 303 at 36.] Thisincludes

the requirement that Defendants modify their housing transactions to compiyh&iederal and
state laws at issue in this action, record certain types of transactions, @de prstomers with

certain documents.E[ling No. 303 at 3-4



https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07316610739
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/N12A3950016DE11E69464B09A0D434F4C/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/NEDBD2AD0AFF711D8803AE0632FEDDFBF/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/NE834FFC0AFF711D8803AE0632FEDDFBF/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/NE834FFC0AFF711D8803AE0632FEDDFBF/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/NB9ED7701AFF711D8803AE0632FEDDFBF/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07316610739
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07316687682
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317606177?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317606177?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=10
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317606177?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317606177?page=3
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317606177?page=3

Throughout the litigation, Plaintiffs wereepresented by the following attorneys:
Christopher Brancartnd Liza CristolDemanof Brancart & Brancart; Christopher Clark of
Goodin Abernathy, LLP; and Chase Haller of the Neighborhood Christian Legal Cliiing [

No. 2 Filing No. 4 Filing No. 5 Filing No. 49] As reflected in their fee motion, these attorneys

were assisted by other attorneys and lagaistants within therespectiveirms.

I"l.
DISCUSSION

Plaintiffs argue that, as the prevailing parties, they are entitled to reasanainieysfees

pursuant to the fesghifting provisions of the FHA and 8§ 198&il[ng No. 3041 at 1112.] They

ask the Court to award them $750,80e highest possible amount under the Settlement
Agreement—because, they argue, a reasonable fee based upon their requested hourly rates, the

number of hours expended, and the expenses incurred exceeds tHa¢e@pnf No. 304-1]

Deferdants do not dispute that Plaintiffs are entitled to,feesvigorously dispute the

amount of feesand costowed. BeeFiling No. 309] Indeed, Defendants challenge the hourly

rates charged by several of Plaintititorneys, raise numerous objections to the number of hours
billed, and dispute some of the claimed coasserting that a more reasonable award is no more
than $456,566.53.Ffling No. 309] The Court will address each of these issues in turn.

A. Plaintiffs' Proposed Lodestar

The first step in determining a reasonable fee under a federshiféag provision $ to
calculate the lodestar, which is the producthef number of hours the attorney reasonably spent
on the case multiplied by a reasonable hourly raerdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Wirsb9 U.S. 542,
55153 (2010) Montanez 755 F.3d at 553Plaintiffs calculation of the lodestés $1,103,939.00

[Filing No. 3041 at 12] They arrive at this figure by multiplying their suggested hourly rate for



https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07316521575
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07316521575
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07316521782
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07316521859
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07316742773
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=11
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I4589e4f14d3311df9988d233d23fe599/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_551
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I4589e4f14d3311df9988d233d23fe599/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_551
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I5565fbbbf75311e3b4bafa136b480ad2/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_553
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=12

each attorney and legal assistant by the number of hours worked by that persoadas giat

following chart:

Plaintiffs’ Proposed Unadjusted Lodestar
Hourly Rate| Hours Fee

Christopher Brancart (Attorney $550 1,128.3] $620,565.0C
Elizabeth Brancart (Attorney) $550 113.6| $62,480.00
Liza CristotDeman (Attorney) $400 42 $16,800.00
Sarah Dupree (Legal Assistan $110 695.8]| $76,538.00
Cole Clark (Legal Assistant) $95 39.7 $3,771.50
Ali Goss (Legal Assistant) $95 27.6 $2,622.00
Christopher Clark (Attorney) $400 621.5| $248,600.00
AbaigealMusser (Attorney) $250 4.2 $1,050.00
Rachel Craft (Legal Assistant) $125 47.1 $5,887.50
Chase Haller (Attorney) $250 262.5 $65,625.00

Total | $1,103,939.0(

[Filing No. 3041 at 13-14

Defendants, on the other hand, dispute this lodestar calcylatgunng that: (1) Plaintiffs
proposed hourly rates for attorneys Christopher Brancargliglth Brancart,iza CristolDeman,
Christopher Clark, and Chase Haller are unreasonable; and (2) the total number fdootedly

worked on this case is unreasonable for a variety of reaseitisg [No. 309 at 4-32

B. Hourly Rates

The Court will first address the attornélisurly rates. A reasonable hourly rate i®ne
that is'derived from the market rate for the services rendér&lckett v. Sheridan Health Care
Ctr., 664 F.3d 632, 640 (7th Cir. 201uotingDenius v. Dunlap330 F.3d 919, 930 (7th Cir.
2003). "The attornels actual billing rate for comparable workpsesumptively appropriatéo
use as the arket rateé. People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. Ng.%05.3d
1307, 1310 (7th Cir. 199@¢itation omitted). "If the court is unable to determine the attofaey
true billing rate, however (because he maintains a contingent fee or public iptaxtste, for
example), then the court should look to the next best evidetieerate charged by lawyers in the

5


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=13
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=4
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I5f216602282911e1a84ff3e97352c397/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_640
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I5f216602282911e1a84ff3e97352c397/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_640
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I53bad08389dd11d9b6ea9f5a173c4523/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_930
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I53bad08389dd11d9b6ea9f5a173c4523/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_930
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I6cf7f938934411d9bdd1cfdd544ca3a4/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_1310
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I6cf7f938934411d9bdd1cfdd544ca3a4/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_1310

commurity of ‘'reasonably comparable skill, experience, and reputdtiad. (quotingBlum v.
Stenson465 U.S. 886895 n. 11(1984); see alsdPickett 664 F.3d at 64("'Recognizing the
difficulty of determining the hourly rate of an attorney who uses contirfgeragreements, we
have advised district courts to rely on thext best evidentef an attorne\s market rate, namely
‘evidence of rates similarly experienced attorneys in the community chayyeg clients for
similar work and evidence of fee awarti® attorney has received in similar casgsguoting
Spegon v. Catholic Bishop of Chl75 F.3d 544, 555 (7th Cit999)). "It is the fee applicats
burden to establish his or her market rate; if the applicant fails, the distntteay make its own
rate determinatioh Johnson v. GDF, In¢668 F.3d 927, 933 (7th Cir. 201@jtations omitted).
1. The Brancart & Brancart Attorneys
Brancat & Brancart based in Californiaspecializes in federal fair housing litigation.

[Filing No. 3042 at 2] Christopher Brancattas 30 years of experience litigating federal fair

housing cases.F[ling No. 3042 at 23.] Elizabeth Brancart’s practice has focused primarily on

fair housing litigation since 1994Filing No. 3048 at 25.] Ms. CristotDemanjoined Brancart

& Brancart as an associate in 1997, and since then has litigated hundreds offdedeoalsing

cases. Hiling No. 3099 at 22.] Currently, Mr. Brancart, Ms. Brancart, and Ms. Cridd@man

are partners at the firmFiling No. 3041 at 15 Filing No. 304-2 at 2Filing No. 304-9 at ]

Plaintiffs argue that a reasonable hourly rate for Mr. Brancart and Ms. Brancart js $550

and a reasonable hourly rate for Ms. Crifdeiman is $400 [Filing No. 3041 at 15] As to the

BrancartsPlaintiffs assert that the proposed rates are reasonable because botsdttoraeore

than30 years of experience, specializing in fair housing cases for the past 25 yearshaareé bot

nationally recognized experts in fair housing litigatioRilijg No. 304-1 at 15


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I6cf7f938934411d9bdd1cfdd544ca3a4/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I178e20d49c1f11d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_895+n.+11
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I178e20d49c1f11d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_895+n.+11
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I5f216602282911e1a84ff3e97352c397/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_640
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I6da0af40949711d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_555
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Ia7231348576611e1968efb95426dbe9c/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_933
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687254?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687254?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687260?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746055?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=15
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687254?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687261?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=15
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=15

In support of the proposed raidt. Brancartaversthat $550 is at the low end of the range
of rates his firmordinarily charge fee-paying clients, although tH®verwhelming bulk of their
practice involves clients who do not pay fees upfront, and instead they are gemengiinsated

under federal civil rights feshifting statutes. Hiling No. 3042 at 15] Mr. Brancart then lists

the following previous fee awards in support of his requested rate

e Fair Housing Center of Centrahdiana, Inc. v. Smitley2018 WL 323786@S.D.
Ind. July 3, 2018)in which he was awarded $450 per hasirequested:;

e Macias v. Lange2017 WL 2445516 (S.D. Cal. June 6, 2Qli@)which he was
awarded $500 per hour as requested;

e Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.€03-9386 PA
(C.D. Cal., May 11, 2009 in which he was awarded $400 per hour although he
requested $550 per houFiling No. 3094 at 4; and

e Fair Housing Foundation v. Zulfaca€V 07-8070-ODW (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2008),
in which he was awarded $365 per hour as requestiidg[No. 3098].

[Filing No. 3042 at 16)2

Ms. Brancart avers that she ordinarily charges $550 to $650 per hour in matters in which she
bills an hourly rate, though she also acknowledges ith#te magrity of cases, the firm does not
charge clients an hourly femdinstead receives compensation under federasiiéng statutes

[Filing No. 3048 at 6-7] She relies on the folaing awards in support of her requested rate:

e Smitley in which she was awarded $450 per hour as requested;

2 Plaintiffs also rely on this Court’s decision Mat'| Collegate Athletic Ass'n v. Kizzang LIL.C
2018 WL 2266469, at *10 (S.D. Ind. May 17, 20M8hich concluded that rates of $550 and $600
were reasonable for particular attorneys. The Court is cognizant of its prisiods but further
discussion oKizzangis unnecessary, given that it involved attorneys, parties, and circumstances
quitedifferent from those involved in this case.


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687254?page=15
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I2bd02e907f1311e8b29df1bcacd7c41c/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I2bd02e907f1311e8b29df1bcacd7c41c/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I4e25f3204b7b11e7b7978f65e9bf93b3/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746050?page=4
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746054
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687254?page=16
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687260?page=6
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I87336e705a6d11e8abc79f7928cdeab9/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_999_10
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I87336e705a6d11e8abc79f7928cdeab9/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_999_10

e The Jam Ltd. P’ship v. Perggo. 112CV-226399 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 20, 2012)
in which she was awarded $450 per hdur;

e Roommate.conin which she was awarded $400 per hour although she requested
$550 per hour Hiling No. 309-4 at }} and

e Fair Hous. Council of San Diego v. Penasquitos Casablanaca Osvisesoc No.
3:05cv-00072LAB-CAB (S.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 200/ which she was awarded
$350 per hour as requeste#llihg No. 3093 at §.4

[Filing No. 3048 at 7-8]

Plaintiffs have included an affida¥iiom Thomas Crishon, an Indiana civil rights attorney
who currently serves dke Legal Director oflndiana Disability Rightandhas worked on fair

housing cases with the Brancart & Brancart attorndiding No. 30412.] Mr. Crishon avers

that heis familiar with the rates ordinarily charged by civil rights attomgyIndianapolis, and
that attorneys with comparable skills, experience, and reputation to that of Mr.aBrals.

Brancart, and Ms. Cristdbeman charge between $400 and $650 per héuling No. 304412 at

4.] Mr. Crishon specifically opines that the rates requested by Mr. Brancart,rivtscaBt, and
Ms. CristotDeman'are reasonable and comparable to rett@sged by Indianapolis attorneys with

comparable skills, experience angutation." Filing No. 304-12 at 4°

3 Ms. Brancartlid not provide the Court with copies of the relevant records from this cabsthea
Court was unable to locate such records to verify the accuracy of Ms. Beargantsentations,
beyond the fact that attorneysés were indeed awarded.

4 Mr. Branart was awarded fees in ti1807case at a rate &350 per hour. Hiling No. 3093
at 8]

®> Defendants assert that Mr. Crishon’s affidavit is deficient becawesdafls to identify similar

cases he personally handled and what rate was received or specific rates awarded to other fair
housing attorneys in the aréa[Filing No. 309 at 13 Accordingly, Defendants argue, his
affidavit—as well as the other affidavits submitted by Plaintif(ge conclusory and of little
probative value. Hiling No. 309 at 1§ Interestinglyhowever, it appears that all of the affidavits
submitted by Defendants are the same in this regamhe of the affiants provide their own billing
records, retainers, or evidence of their own hourly rate, nor do they list theprmwiee awards.

8



https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746050?page=4
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746049?page=8
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687260?page=7
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687264
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687264?page=4
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687264?page=4
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687264?page=4
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746049?page=8
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746049?page=8
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=15
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=16

Plaintiffs also rely upooo-counselChristopher Clark affidavit, in which he states that he
has practiced law in Indianapolis for 24 years and has become familiar with the latesly r
charged by attorneys with comparable skills, experience, and reputation t@tivams [Filing

No. 30410 at 2] Mr. Clark opines that those rates range from $500 to $700 per hounaadtick

requested rate of $550 per hour'isasonable and at the low end of thdianapolis market

[Filing No. 30410 at 2] Mr. Clarkstates that heharges $400 per hourEiling No. 30410 at 2]

Defendants respond that redt Mr. Brancart nor Ms. Brancdnave demonstrated that

their requested rate is reasonablEilifg No. 309 at 813]] Specifically, Defendants assert that

Mr. Brancart and Ms. Brancart have not presented any evidence that they have everaharged
client $550 per hour, and they have not pointed to a prior case in which they haenaeded

fees based on that hourly ratezilihg No. 309 at 813.] Defendants also argue that Plaintiffs

characterization of some of the Brancgptevious fee awards amosmb a lack of candor to the

Court. [Filing No. 309 at 1613]] In addition, Defendants assert that the rates charged by their

counsel—the highest of which is $455 per hdar an attorney with over 45 years of experience

are instructive.[Filing No. 309 at 1§ Considering all of these factors, Defendants assert that a

more appropriate rate fthhe Brancartsvould be $425 per hourFiling No. 309 at 1§

Defendants include an affidavit by Steven Earnhart, an Indianapolis attorhe3bwjiears
of experience, who states that, based on his experience, an hourly rate of"$&8Dabove the
standard for litigation in this distri€tand '[w]hile there are practitioners billing at or above that
rate in the area, they are usually senior partners in the largest law firms (wihceapprate

clients), and practicing in specialized areas of $aeh as bankruptcy.[Filing No. 3093 at 3]

The Caurt will spare the parties a lecture on the proverbial "pot and kettle" and will sitagiine
the invitation to discount the whole lot of submitted affidavits on this basis.

9


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687262?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687262?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687262?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687262?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=8
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=8
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=10
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=16
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=18
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746049?page=3

Mr. Earnhart states that he ddest believe individuals practicing in general litigation, civil rights,
or public interest law would be able to command $500 or more per hour in thisar@éde is
"unaware of any attorney practicing in general litigation, civil rights, or publicesttdaw

commanding $750.00 per hour.Filing No. 309-9 at 3

Defendants also submit an affidavit fravtario Massillamany, an Indianapolis attorney
with 16 years of experienagho shares Mr. Earnhastopinion that $550 per hour'iwell above
the standard for litigation in this distrittas that rate is only charged tsenior partners in the

largest law firms (with large corporate clients), and practicing in sjmilahreas of law such as

bankruptcy.” [Filing No. 309-10 at 3] Mr. Massillamany believes that attorneys practicing in
general litigation, civil rights, or public interest law would not be able to comn&d@ & more

per hour. Filing No. 309-10 at 3

In reply, Plaintiffs maintain that the Brancartsrequested rate of $550 per hour is

reasonable.Hiling No. 314 at 37.] They assert that Mr. Brancarand Ms. Brancdstdeclarations

constitute sufficient evidence that they each are currently charging hate$ of $550 and above.

[Filing No. 314at 56.] Plaintiffs further state that[i] n any event, plaintiffcounsehbre currently

charging and being paid hourly rates of $600 and $650 bpdgiag clients in fairhousing
litigation in the Central District of California and Ninth Circulf.the Court wishes to see copies

of those retainers, plaintiff will file them under seal[Filing No. 314 at &(internal citation

omitted).] Plaintiffsalsoassert that they did not Wwiold any material information from the Court

or misrepresent the Brancansior fee awards. Hiling No. 314 at 3-3

The Court agreesvith Defendantsthat Plaintiffs have not met their burden of
demonstrating that $550 per hour is a reasonable hourly rate for either MiaBraris. Brancart

in this market First, Plaintiffs have not presented any evidence, beywnBrancartsaffidavits,

10


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746055?page=3
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746056?page=3
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746056?page=3
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=3
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=5
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=6
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=3

that theBrancarts actually charge $550 or more per hdseeSpegon 175 F.3dat 556 ("An
attorneys selfserving affidavit alone cannot satisfy the plaintffbourden of establishing the
market rate for that attornsyservices). Indeed, Mr. Brancart did not even identify his own range
of ordinary ratesn his initial affidavit stating:"My understanding from réewing awards and
declarations filed in other civil rights and complex litigation cases in Cai&pand from speaking
with other civil rights practitioners practicing there, is that attorneys of myriexgge and

expertisewould bill at a rate in the raje of $6566750." [Filing No. 3042 at 1516 (emphasis

added).] Although Plaintiffs offer to provide evidenoétheir prior fee arrangementsder seal,
the Court declines tgive themthat opportunity given that the burden of proof has always been
on Plaintiffs to establish their counsghtes and they failed to do bothinitially and after the
issue was pointed ourt Defendants' responséccordingly, Plaintiffs have not established that
the Brancartsactual rate is $550 per houseelohnson668 F.3cat 933("In this case, the district
court concluded thdplaintiff’'s counsel]didn't establish his actual billing rate (which he claims is
$600 per hour) because the evidence he presentetistiidw how much he was actually paid and
for what kind ofwork. That was within the district cotgtdiscretion.).

As a result the Court is left to determine a reasonable. raks a preliminary matter,
contrary to Defendantsssertionsthe Courtdoesnot characterize Plaintiffsrecitation of the
Brancartshistory of fee awards as misleadiog evidencing a lack of candor, as many of the
purported misrepresentations or inconsistencies pointed out by Defentlaitiie extent that they
can be deemed suekare not particularly relevant to the issue of what constitutes a proper hourly
rate. It is true thatPlaintiffs did not list every fee award that Mr. Brancart or Ms. Brancart have
ever received, but they included what the Court finds telexant awards and sampled some of

their other awards for contexSpecifically, the most relevant prior awards are thos8nmitley

11


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I6da0af40949711d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_556
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687254?page=15
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Ia7231348576611e1968efb95426dbe9c/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_933

($450 per hour) ansllacias($500 per hour), because they are the most recent and b&caitiey
was decided in this Court.

The Plaintiffs assert th&mitleyis distinguishable because it resulted in a default judgment
and therefore the Brancarts sought a lower rate than they ordinarily woaldsbempurts tend to

award lower rates in default caseg:ilihg No. 314 at § Defendants respond that Plaintiffs

argument is unavailing because, although the case ended with a default judigedefendant
did appear in that matter and did litigate some issues before the defecolamsel withdrew and

default was ultimately enteredFifing No. 309 at 1412.] A review of theSmitleydocket shows

that Defendants accurately describe tBmitleylitigation. Regardless, the Court @mitley
concluded that $450 per hour was a reasonable market rate for the Braapadss, without any
discussion of the nature of the judgment entei®ahitley 2018 WL 3237860at *3. Given that

this rate is consistent with the reasonable hourly rates in the Indianapolis arezubsexdtin the
affidavits of Mr. Chrishon, Mr. Earnhart, and Mr. Massillamaarygd based on the Colgrown
understanding of reasonable rates in the commuihiey,Court finds tha$450 per hour is a
reasonable rate forboth Mr. Brancart and Ms. Brancart .

As to Ms. CrisolDeman, #hough Defendants articulate various reasons why they do not

believe that $400 is a reasonable rate, they ultimately do not seek to reduce herateun

computingthefee award. Kiling No. 309 at 181.18] Accordingly, the Court will not recite or

address any of the arguments concerrtieg fees and concludes tha400 per hour is a
reasonable rate forMs. Cristol-Deman

2. Christopher Clark

Plaintiffs seek an hourly rate of $400 for attorney Christopher Clark of Goodimathgr

LLP. [Filing No. 3041 at 15] Mr. Clark has been practicing law for 25 years, has been

12


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=5
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=11
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I2bd02e907f1311e8b29df1bcacd7c41c/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=18
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=15

representing the~air Housing Center of Central Indiaimavarious matters for 5 years, and also

has experience representing individual clients in fair housing caB#ésg [No. 30410 at 12.]

He aves that his current hourly rate is $40@E.ilihg No. 304-10 at 2

In support of Mr. Clark, Jerry Garau, an Indianapolis attorney with 34 years of exerie
avers that @ "know[s] the hourly rates charged by attorneys with comparable skills, exgerie

and reputation to Mr. Clark," and that those rates range from $400 to $Ab0g [No. 304-13 at

1-2] William Riley, an Indianapolis attorney with 31 years of experience, also thadrbe is

"aware of the rates generally charged by attorneys with comparable skills, experience, and

reputation to Mr. Clark, which range from $400 to $75Bilijg No. 30414 at 12.] Mr. Riley
opines hat Mr. Clark is'a leading lawyer in the field of Fair Housing in the Southern District.

[Filing No. 30414 at 2]

Defendants respond that $400 is not a reaserethlrly rate for Mr. Clark. Hiling No.
309 at 13 Specifically, they assert that Mr. Clark has not presented any evidence datmanst
that he has actually charged or been gaadrate, and ira declarationfiled in theSmitleycase, he

statedthat his hourly rate was $350.Filing No. 309 at 13citing Filing No. 30911 at 2.]

Defendants argue that a reasonable rate for Mr. CI483E0 per hour or lessbut go on to state

that"[t]he evidence supports a rate of $350 per hour for Mr. Cld#kitid No. 309 at 13°

Defendantsely on the affidavit of Mr. Earnhanyho states that his law firm Tsimilar in

size and scopdo Mr. ClarKs firm. [Filing No. 3099 at 2] Mr. Earnhart opines that Mr. Clask

® Defendants assert that a further decrease is warranted based on Ms. Glifuke to disclose
[his] prior fee awardin the Smitleycase, Filing No. 309 at 1B and in the chart summarizing
their proposed hourly rates, they use $325 per hour for Mr. Ckilikg No. 309 at 1B As noted
by Plaintiffs, [Filing No. 314 at J, because Mr. Clark was not in fact awardddeain theSmitley
case, he did not fail to disclose anything. And because Defendants acknowledge thdétioe ev
supports a rate of $350 for Mr. Clarkijljng No. 309 at 1 the Court will consider $350 per hour
as Defendantproposed rate.

13


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687262?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687262?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687265?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687265?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687266?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687266?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=13
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=13
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=13
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746057?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=13
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746055?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=13
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=18
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=7
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=13

proposedb400 hourly rate ishigh compared to similar sized firms practicing in similar areas of

law in the greater Indianapolis aredFiling No. 3099 at 2] Mr. Earnhart states that $350 per

hour 'is the highest rate paid by any [of his] clieh&d the firms in Indianapolis that charge $400
or more per houtare typcally larger firms whose clients are larger businesses capable of paying

the higher rate.[Filing No. 3099 at 3] Mr. Earnhart opines that a more reasonable rate for Mr.

ClarKs sevices is $350 per hour or lesgziljng No. 3099 at 3]

Defendants also rely updvir. Massillamanywho states that, in his opinion, Mr. Clark

proposed hourly rate of $40& high:' [Filing No. 30910 at 2] He states thafwi]hile there are

firms within Indianapolis that char@00 or more per hour for individuals of similar experience,
those are typically larger firms whose clients are larger business entities capaijgngftpe

higher rates$. [Filing No. 309410 at 2] Mr. Massillamany opines that Mr. Clasksuggested rate

is unreasonable and a more reasonabldg&&50 per hour or lessFiling No. 309-10 at 3

In reply, Plaintiffs argue that neithdre rates of Defendanisounsel nor the thirgarty

affiants govern Mr. Clark recoverable rate Filing No. 314 at 7 Theymaintain that $400 is a

reasonable hourly rate becalip his contingent fee practice Mr. Claskhourly rate far exceeds

the $400 hourly rate sought hereFilihng No. 314 at 7 In his supplemental affidavit, Mr. Clark

maintains that his hourly rate is $400, stating thadtrof his work is done on a contingency basis
and his contingency fees range from-tinied to 40% of the plaintif§ recovery, depending on the

case. [Filing No. 3142 at 1] He points to two clients for whom he negotiated settlements in 2018,

the first resulting in dee of $10,000 for 4.2 hours of work (or $2,381 per hour) and the second

resulting in a fee of $13,332 for 9.5 hours of work (or $1,403 per hdtiting No. 314-2 at 3

As apreliminary matter, Mr. Clark breakdown of his contingent fee awards into average

hourly rates sheds no light on the hourly rate that he would charge a client outsidetoigency

14


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746055?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746055?page=3
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746055?page=3
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746056?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746056?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746056?page=3
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=7
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=7
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789469?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789469?page=2

fee arrangement, which is the sole quedheiorethe Court. Indeedhe fact that Mr. Clark points
only to previous contingency fees only amplifies #i®sence ofvidence, beyond his own
statement, that he actually charges clients a rate of $400 per hour. Accordm@wpyuit is left
to determine a reasonable houidyer.

The Court acknowledges that Mr. Clarlaffidavit filed inSmitleyis dated April6, 2018

and stated that hisctirrent hourly rate is $350.” Hiling No. 30911 at 2(emphasis addéd

Although that was approximately two years ago, it was only five days before Mk €itered

his appearance in this casEilihg No. §, and approximately three months after he bizdted

working on this caseFjling No. 30410 at 8Mr. Clarks billing records showing work performed
starting on January 8, 2018)lij other words, it appears th#tMr. Clark charged an hourly fee
in this case, hdikely would have charged $350. Accordingly, based on Mr. Glapkior
statement, the affidavits submitted by Defendants, and the'€garteral understanding of the
Indianapolis market, the Court finds ti$350 isa reasonable hourly rate for Mr. Clark.
3. Chase Haller
In their initial motion, Plaintiffs appeared to propose an hourly rate of $250 or $300 for

Mr. Haller. [CompareFiling No. 3041 at 14(chart listing the rate as $25@With Filing No. 304

1 at 17("Plaintiffs seek an hourly rate of $300 for Chase Hd)l¢r In response, Defendants

propose $225 per hour as a reasonable railend No. 309 at 1415], and Plaintiffs concede in

their reply that $225 is approate, [Filing No. 314 at 78].” Based on this concession, and on the

" Plaintiffs state that, in their original motion, a rate of $200 per hour for Mr. Ha#e used to
calculate the lodestar and, therefore, accepting Defendants’ rate of $225 actualgaadhe
lodestar figure. Hiling No. 314 at 78.] This does not appear to be an accurate statement, as
Plaintiffs lodestar calculation, reflected in the chart above, used a r&@50f BeeFiling No.
304-1 at 14 Regardless, the Court will accept Plaintitisncession as to Mr. Hallsrrate.

15



https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746057?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07316521859
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687262?page=8
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=14
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=17
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=17
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=14
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=7
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=7
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=14
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=14

evidence presented by the parties, the Court find$$228 is a reasonable hourly rate for Mr.
Haller.

C. Court's Unadjusted Lodestar

The hourly rates for individuals not specifically discussed above were notetispy
Defendantsand the Court finds that they are reasonable. Accordingly, based on the undisputed
rates and the rates determined aboveCthat concludes that thaadjusted lodestar figure, using

the number of hours reported by Plaintiffs$®12,111.50as detailed in the chart below

Court’s Unadjusted LodestarCalculation
Hourly Rate| Hours Fee

Christopher Brancart (Attorney $450 1,128.3| $507,735.0C
Elizabeth Brancart (Attorney) $450 113.6] $51,120.00
Liza CristotDeman (Attorney) $400 42| $16,800.00
Sarah Dupree (Legal Assistan $110 695.8| $76,538.00
Cole Clark (Legal Assistant) $95 39.7 $3,771.50
Ali Goss (LegalAssistant) $95 27.6 $2,622.00
Christopher Clark (Attorney) $350 621.5| $217,525.0C
Abaigeal Musser (Attorney) $250 4.2 $1,050.00
Rachel Craft (Legal Assistant) $125 47.1 $5,887.50
Chase Haller (Attorney) $225 262.5| $59,062.50

Total | $942,111.50

D. Reductions to the Lodestar

In their Motion, Plaintiffs explain the various reasons why they believe that the nofmbe

hours for which they seek fees, as well as their proposed lodsstasonable.Hling No. 304-

1 at 1929.] Nevertheless, Plaintiffs volunteer to reduce the lodestar figure by 108¢duord for
any noncompensable time spent defending against the counterclaintsesmeduce the adjusted
lodestarby an additionab% to account for the possibility that some of the hours worked by the

various professionals in this case were duplicativeling No. 3041 at 21 Filing No. 3041 at

16


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=19
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=19
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=21
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=25

25] Accordingly, Plaintifs arrive at dinal adjusted lodestar figure $943,867.0C. [Filing No.
304-1 at 31]

Defendantgaise numerous objections to Plaintiffslculation some of which relate to
specific billing entries, practices, or tasks that affect the number of houksdvgreach attorney
(or legal assistant), and some of which propose athedsoard reductiosito the lodestar figure

based on the overall nature and course of the litigation as a wsaekil[ng No. 309 at 185.]

Defendants represent that they calculated the proposed reductions mgeRlaintiffs billing
statements into a spreadsheet, assigriaigs taeach entry based on the legal taslolved or the
claim to which the work tated using the codes to sort the requested fees, and subtracting the fees

reflected in those spreadsheets (or a portion thereof) from the total feetaifidimy No. 309 at

8] These sorted spreadsheets are attached to Defehdesp®nseand compute discounts
separately based on Plaintiffs' suggested hourly rates and Defendants' proposed rexduced ra

In reply, Plaintiffs dispute each of Defendantbjections. [iling No. 314 at &0.]

Plaintiffs take issue with Defendants’ method, arguing that"speeadsheets ampletely
unreliable because they grossly overestimate any reasonable redufg@sby countinthe same
entry in multiple categories for reduction (with the exception of the ones deatingiscovery)
and then subject the entire lodestay further reductionssometimes resulting in suggested

reductions that exceed the billed amoungsliig No. 314 at §

A review of the spreadsheets reveals that Plaintiffs are correct in their criti€ism o
Defendantsmethodology. Defendants did not take careletermine whether the stacking of

proposed discounts resulted in unjustified multiple discounts or in reductions exceedingehe val

8 Plaintiffs calculatethis figure by reducing the lodestar by 10%, then reducing the reduced lodestar
by 5%, then rounding to the nearest dollar (as opposed to reducing the unadjusted lodestar by a
total of 15%).

17


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=25
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=31
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=31
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=19
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=8
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=8
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=8
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=8

of the billed fees.Plaintiffs identify in their reply several examples of billing entries that, after
being subjected tamultiple discounts i(e., being countedon multiple spreadsheets), were

discounted at amounts exceeding the fee billed in the enfiling] No. 3141 at 1618] For

example, Mr. Bracart billed 2.1 hours on December 19, 2017 for the following td&view
case file by FHCCI; Prepare memo re docs by claim and work product protectiongmepar

and email to FHCCI and emounsel re sorting out the case fildFiling No. 3043 at 2] That

same billing entry was included in Defendasfgeadsheets foblock-billing, which proposed a

20% discount, Filing No. 30924 at J; time spent writing memoranda, which proposed a 50%

discount, Filing No. 30927 at 1; and time spent on internal communications, which proposed a

50% discount, Filing No. 30929 at 1. In other words, the fee resulting from that entry was

discounted by a total of 120%. At the rate of $450 per hour, Mr. Brancart would have billed only
$945 for this task, but Defendants propose that the Court subtract $1,134 from the totaldee a
based on purported blodklling and norcompensable time spent on memoranda and internal
communication.This, of course, is not permissible.

With respect to discoveselated feespecifically—which are reflected on four separate
spreadsheets for different types of discowatated tasks-Defendants acknowledge the possible
duplicationproblem and state that they adjusted their proposed discounts by removing duplicated

entries [Filing No. 309 at 2h.1.] However, given that Defendants did not identify which or how

many entriesvere doublecountedand subtracted from the proposed discotma Court is hesitant
to rely on Defendantadjustments. The Court’s own comparison of Mr. Bratxhiiting records,

[Filing No. 3043], to Defendantsspreadsheets proposing discovezlated reductions Fjling

No. 30916; Filing No. 30918; Filing No. 30920; Filing No. 309272, revealed tht approximately

24 of hisbilling entries appeared on two separate spreadsheets, while at least one entry appeared

18


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=16
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687255?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746070?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746073?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746075?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=21
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687255
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746062
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746062
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746064
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746066
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746068

on three separate spreadsheets. Deferidgmiarent awareness of this issue and failure to account
for it in calculating the nowliscoveryrelateddiscounts makethe flawed methodology all the
more egregious.

This multiple countingssue, in combination with the fact that the spreadsheet calculations
are based on hourly rates different than those determined above, leads the Court te toaiclud
the spreadsheets are not reliable reflections of the monetary value of potketietions to the
requested feeand are largely useless to the extent they are intended to provide the Court with
mathematical calculationsThe law is clear thdttrial courts need not, and indeed should not,
become greeryeshade accountahten awarding attorneysfees. Fox, 563 U.S. at 838
Therefore, the Court will not attempd recreatethe calculationsthat Defendants gaformed
incorrectly. Instead, the Court will consider the objections raised by Defenasritetos in
determining the level of acro$ise-board reductions that will be necessary to arrive at a reasonable
fee in this caseSeeWorld Outreach Conference Ctr. v. City of CI&96 F.3d 779, 7884 (7th
Cir. 2018)(recognizing that there is no specific algorithm for determining an approprratesac
theboard reduction to the lodestar and the district court is in the best positi@igio nelevant
factors includind'whether the plaintif§ lawyers would have spestibstantially less time on the
case had they been more reallstgquotingMontanez 755 F.3d at 559; Harper v. City of Chicago
Heights 223 F.3d 593, 605 (7th Cir. 2000fW]hen a fee petition is vague or inadequately
documented, a district court may either strike the problematic entries or (gnitemo of the
impracticalities of requiring courts to do an itdayritem accounting) reduce the proposed fee by
a reasonable percentdpe.

"[T]here is a’'strong presumptionthat the lodestar figure is reasonable, but that

presumption may be overcome in those rare circumstances in which the lodestar tdoes no

19


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I37b715a98d1511e0a8a2938374af9660/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_838
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I2964c4608f9c11e8a5b89e7029628dd3/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_783
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I2964c4608f9c11e8a5b89e7029628dd3/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_783
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I5565fbbbf75311e3b4bafa136b480ad2/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_556
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I6cd18099798911d99c4dbb2f0352441d/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_605
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I6cd18099798911d99c4dbb2f0352441d/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_605

adequately take into account a factor that may properly be considered in detgamieasonable
fee! Perdue 559 U.S. at 554In this case, the Court finds that there are a variety of factors not
adequately accounted for in the Isti calculation that warrant additional reductions to Plaintiffs'
requested feeand concerning which Plaintiffs have failed to carry their burden to demonktate t
reasonableness of the proposed fee amount. The Court will address each atthesafturn.
1. Litigation Tactics and Excessive Discovery

The primary factor thainforms the Cout$ consideration of the appropridee is the
overall assessment that this litigation has been unreasonably hostile and tédiaystevious
order, the Court noted that both parties in this action kiapdoyed &arthscorching tactics

[Filing No. 247 at 1 The way thathey have litigated this motierwith over 1,000pages of

argument and exhibitsubmitted and disputes about nearly every aspect of the fee calculation
(whether material or net}is yet anothereflection of thiscase as a whole.

In particular, the Court agrees with Defendaadsertion that Plaintiffdiscovery practices
in this case have ba excessive and overly burdensome and, as the Court has previously noted,
"have proven costly, not only for the clients who are paying their attorneys, dftdraise judicial
officers who are assigned to this case and who have been required to dedispteportionate

amount of time and energy to this mattefFiling No. 247 at ] Magistrate Judge Pryor has

observed that the case has bgglagued with numerous discovery disgsit [Filing No. 250 at
2], and found that Plaintiff¥oluminous discovery requests wergduly cumulativeburdensome,

and unnecessariFiling No. 250 at 1]1Filing No. 250 at 1p Magistrate Judge Pryor notéthat

"[t]his is an important case, but the scope of the litigation is not so broad tmatetis should

become disproportionate to the needs of the ‘tdgéling No. 250 at § And neither should the

attorneysfees.

20


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I4589e4f14d3311df9988d233d23fe599/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_554
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317292611?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317292611?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317305836?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317305836?page=2
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317305836?page=11
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317305836?page=16
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317305836?page=9

In asking the Court to award the full requested fee, and thereby conclude that the claimed
fees for time spent on discoveaye reasonable, Plaintiffs are essentially asking the Court to
relitigate the previous discovery motions and reach a different conclusion. $bmeashing that
the Court will not do. As the Magistrate Judge and the undersigned have concluded on more than
one occasion, Plaintiffgliscovery tactics were not reasonable, they were unduly cumulative and
unnecessarily burdensome. Adatiogly, Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate that their total claimed
fees—which includea significant amount of billedime spent on discoveryrare reasonable
Defendants' calculations (flawed as they may be) estimate that Plaintiffs seelR62&08 in
discowery-related fees, which represents just under 30% of Plaintiffs' proposed ddpdsstar

figure. [SeeFiling No. 309 at 221.] Accounting for the fact that Defendants' calculation

possibly overestimate the discoveglated fees ankcognizing thasome discoveryelated fees
are reasonablehe Court concludes thRtaintiffs' discoveryrelated fees should be reduced. The
Court will reduce the lodestar by 15% to account for excessive and burdensoovergiscOn
top of that, the Court will reduce the lodestar figure by an additk#atio account for Plaintiffs’
unnecessary "eargrorching tactics" that resulted in an unnecessary expenditure of time and
resources at every se this litigation. In sum, the Court wikduce the lodestar by 20% to
account for Plaintiffs' discovery practices and litigation tactics.
2. Billing Practices
Defendants make several objections that relate to Plaintdtsselsbilling practices,

arguing that: (1) several attorneys, in particular Mr. Brancart, engage ernmgsible"block-

billing," [Filing No. 309 at 2425]; (2) there are discrepancies betm the billing records that
Plaintiffs submitted to the Court and the billing records that Plaintiffs submittedfémdants

during settlement negotiations, which cast daubthe credibility of Plaintiffsrecords, Filing

21


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=20
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=24
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=26

No. 309 at 2&7]; (3) Plaintiffs records show excessive overstaffing and fees for writing

memoranda and other internal communication between attorriéiysg [No. 309 at 289;

(4) Plaintiffs should not bill for time spent on engaging counsel aramboasel, Filing No. 309 at

32]; and(5) Plaintiffs should bill only halfime for time spent travelingE[ling No. 309 at 3P

a. Block Billing

Defendants assert that Plaintiff®unsel, particularly Mr. Brancart, engaged in improper
"block-billing" by failing to detail how much of his time was spent on discrete tasikgg[No.
309 at 2425] Defendants argue that Mr. Brancart pasviouslybeen penalizetly a courtfor
this practice inMay v. Brunton2014 WL 6086255, at *7 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 204nd has not

reformed his ways. Hiling No. 309 at 245.] Accordingly, Defendants propose that the Court

reduce by 20% all fees attributable to bldiked entries. Filing No. 309 at 25

In reply, Plaintiffs assert that Mr. Brancart did not engage in bbitikg, but rather
provided subjeematteroriented records that merely detailed the-sidps involved in a single

overarching task.Hiling No. 314 at 12-13

"Block-billing" is "the practice of lumping several different activities into one line.item
Dupuy v. McEwen648 F. Supp. 2d 1007, 1029 (N.D. Ill. 2009Although block billing does
not provide the best possible description of attorrfegs, it is not a prohibited practitd-arfaras
v. Citizers Bank & Tr. of Chicago433 F.3d 558, 569 (7th Cir. 2006)The appropriate question,

then, is whether the entries are detailed enough to allow the opposing party and thie court

 The court inMay reduced Mr. Brancart’s overall fees by 2%20% of total hours multiplied by
a 10% reduction = 2% overa#duction™), concluding that blockilling "complicated the Coug
ability [to] assess the reasonableness of the hours expended against the tasks cbrapltbted
WL 6086255 at *7.

22


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=26
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=28
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=32
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=32
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=32
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=24
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=24
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I197517f66e6a11e4b86bd602cb8781fa/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_999_7
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=24
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=25
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=12
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I63c980578bf211de9988d233d23fe599/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_4637_1029
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Ic3e99ffa847c11da9cfda9de91273d56/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_569
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Ic3e99ffa847c11da9cfda9de91273d56/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_569
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I197517f66e6a11e4b86bd602cb8781fa/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I197517f66e6a11e4b86bd602cb8781fa/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0

determine that the time billed accurately reflects the time spent on the Dagely, 648 F. Supp.
2d at 1029citation omitted).
Here, it is true that Mr. Brancart and other attorneys somsttombined multiple tasks
into a single billing entry And some of the entries, as Defendants point out, contain time spent on
"reviewing emall or legal researchHowever, a review of Mr. Brancathilling records confirms
that he often made severadcrete entries on the same day, attempting to separate the many tasks

he completed into subjentatteroriented groups. JeeFiling No. 3043.] Of course, at the time

when Mr. Brancart was creating his billing records, he could not have known that Defendants
would lodge so many tedious objections to them, and there must be a balance struck between the
burden to demonstrate that a particulariseeasonable and the burden that would be caused by
requiring attorneys to separately record time spent reviewing every. é€&adn that Defendarits
numerous objectiorsto the extent they have meriare being addressed through actthes

board reductios to the total fee, Mr. Brancatuse of blockilling—to the extent his billing
practices can be characterized as sudbes notmeaningfullyimpact the Couls ability to
determinethe reasonableness of the fee or the time spent on certain types of the&ase
Accordingly, the Court will not discount the fees on this basis.

b. Alleged Discrepancies

Defendants assert that Plaintifftsounsel'shilling records are'not credible because of

discrepancies. [Filing No. 309 at 24 Specifically, Defendants argue that Plaintifégling

records do not perfectly match the attornésess figures that Plaintiffs provided during settlement
negotations, and Defendants'strongly suspect that the billing records submitted by Plaintiffs

were, in part, recreated for the purposes of this fee petitjgiling No. 309 at 26827.] Defendants

also assert that Mr. Brancarentries reflect time spent reviewing and editing his time records and

23


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I63c980578bf211de9988d233d23fe599/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_4637_1029
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I63c980578bf211de9988d233d23fe599/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_4637_1029
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687255
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=26
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=26

that many of Mr. Hallés entries are too vague or inadequate to be evaludtdihg [No. 309 at

17.] To account for these issues, Defendants propose an overall 5% reductem iRifeag No.
309 at 17

In reply, Plaintiffs argue that there is per serule against reliance upon reconstructed
records but, nevertheless, Plaintiffisunsels’ecords were all created contemporaneously with the
work performed and not reconstructec &ter date, as stated in each attormegfidavit. [Filing
No. 314 at 14 Plaintiffs dso assert that the records they provided to Defendants during settlement
negotiations are the same as those provided to the Court, theegtords provided to Defendants

contained an inadvertent mathematical error that caused the discrepaiiog. No. 314 at 14

15] Finally, Plaintiffs assert that Mr. Brancart editing his time records is not omyigsble but

expected. Filing No. 314 at 15 n.9

It is true that attorneys are required to exercise “billing judgment” in preparimgdfigens
and part of that includes revising their billing records to remove excessive, ratjunda
unnecessary entriek.g., Tomazzoli v. Sheed§04 F.2d 93, 96 (7th Cir. 1986Accordingly, the
fact that Mr. Brancai time records show that Ispent time doing so is no cause for alarm and is
not in any way indicative of deceitful intent (although whether it is a proper exercisdirgj bil
judgment to include those hours in his fee petition is a different question entirely)

As to the alleged idcrepanciesthe Court acknowledges that there is a duty of candor
between counsel to accurately report hours billed for purposes of calgwtbtrneys' fees during
settlement negotiations. However, the Court cannot conclude that Plaiotifis’et volated that
duty or otherwise acted wrongfully. Defendants first assert that the attoieegsnounts listed

on Plaintiffs' December 5, 2018 Confidential Settlement Communicaiomg] No. 30926 at

6], do not match the amounf fees and costequested by Plaintiffs in their motiamp to that

24


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=17
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=17
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=17
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=17
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=14
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=14
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=14
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=14
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=15
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I8083775194d311d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_350_96
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746072?page=6
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746072?page=6

date However, the Confidential Settlement Communication tstg three figures representing

the "fees and costs incurred to date" by Brancart & Brancart, Goodin Abernathy, and the
Neighborhood Christian Legal Clinic, without breaking those amounts down by individual
attorney or legal assistant and without providing any detail as to how those numbers were
calculated such as the number of hours claimed, the hourly rates used, or the proportion of those

figures that represented costs versus. f@feding No. 30926 at 6] Accordingly,the Court cannot

conclude pased on these numbgifsat Plaintiffs misrepresented the number of hours békedf
December 5, 2018r were otherwise dishonest in their fes@culations either in theSettlement
Communicatioror to the Court.

Defendants also point to various porged discrepancies between Plaintiffs' November 26,

2019 Demand LetterEjling No. 3091], and Plaintiffs' fee motionThere is a multiplication error

in theDemand Letter'salculation of Mr. Haller's fees, as the reported 164.9 hours multiplied by

the requested hourly rate of $200 equals a fee of $32,980.00, not $5[EHAO No. 3091 at 3]

The Court has no reason to conclude that this error was anything other than an inadvertent mistake
and it does not render Plaintiffs' counsel's billing records unreliable.

As to Defendants' assertion that the number hours claimed in the DenterdidreMr.
Haller and Mr. Cl& are lower than the number of hours each of them claimed in the fee motion
as of the same daté is worth noting that Defendants did not submit to the Court the billing
records that accompanied the Demand Letter, and therefore the Court cannotvettilgrihere
are in fact any discrepancies between those billing records and the billing recofelsiithi#fs
attached to their motion. Both Mr. Haller and Mr. Clark aver that both setsafds showed the
same number of hours worked, although Mr. Haller acknowledges that there was an addition er

that resulted in a lower number being listed in the Demand ltedarwas actually reflected in

25


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746072?page=6
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746047
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746047?page=3

his records [Filing No. 3142 at 4 Filing No. 3143 at 8] Plaintiffs provided the Court with a

copy of Mr. Haller's records as they were submitted to Defendants with the Deratdied L

showing the mathematical errofiljng No. 3141 at 15256.] Again, there is nothing to indicate

that this error was anythgnother thanunintentional and therefore it is not probative ahy
misconduct.
As to Mr. Clark's hours, Mr. Clark avers that Defendants are simply incoragttisthours

reported in the Demand Letter do not match the hours reported in the fee pgiliog No. 314

2 at 4("1 had my staff run the time we submitted to the Court, but stop it at October 31, T2849.
total number of hours of my time was as of October 31, 2019 was 588.2 in bdtbvébber
2019 time records presented to defendants and the time records filed with th8.CMvithout

a copy of the records that Mr. Clark submitted to Defendants, the Court is unabéduate this
alleged discrepancySpecifcally, the Demand Letter itself does not reference October 31, 2019,
and instead states that the fees demanded therein were calculatexd the] dates appearing on

the attached billing records.'Fi[ing No. 3091 at 1]

Accepting the parties' representation that October 31, 2019 was indeed the date on those
billing records, subtracting the hours he billed after October 31, 2019 from the records tiedorovi
to the Court shows that Defendantay be correct that there is a discrepanqgusifoverl8 hours
between the hours claimed in the Demand Letter and the hours claimed in the fee motion
However, given the parties' competing representattmtshey have done the math and arrived at
different conclusionsand their track records concerning mathematical calculatedated to this
motion, the most likely explanation for this discrepancy is that sometikely Plaintiffs—made
anotheraddition error. The Court is not inclined to scour teny pages of Mr. Clark’s billing

records to determine where the mistake could have been ipeckuse ultimately it does not

26


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789469?page=4
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789470?page=8
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=152
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789469?page=4
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789469?page=4
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746047

matter. Counsel's duty of candor concerning attorneys' fees during settlemeiattinoegas not

a duty of perfection, and the alleged discrepancy is not so great as to lead théoQGbar
conclusion that Mr. Clark fabricated or padded the records he submitted to the Court, thresum
alleged discrepancies in Plaintiffs' billing records, to the extegtakist, do not demotste that
Plaintiffs’ records or wholly unreliable, nor do they warrant any further discountitatifs’
attorneys' fees.

c. Overstaffing, Memoranda, and Internal Communication

Although Defendants title this section of their argum#stcessive Overstaffing,the
substance of the argument does not concern the number of lawyers or legaitaskatavorked
on the caser on a given taskand instead asserts that Plaintiéfsinsel spent an excessive amount

of time drafting memorand@oth researchelated and as a form of internal communicatizm

communicating with one anotherFiling No. 309 at 289] "Due to the excessive nature of
internal communications, Defendants request a 50% reduction in the fees kfuestee spent

on memoranda and internal communicationfziling No. 309 at 29 Defendants assert that

“[n]early onefourth of the fees requested relate to internal memos and communicdfdimg
No. 309 at 29

In reply, Plaintiffs maintain that Defendangsgument fails taacknowledgePlaintiffs
voluntary 5% reduction tthe lodestar taccount for possible duplicatiai effort by the various

lawyers and legal assistants working on the casging No. 314 at 13 Plaintiffs further argue

that the proposed discounts for memoranda and internal goioation are inappropriate because
the billing entries identified in Defendahtpreadsheets are already subject to other discounts.

[Filing No. 314 at 13 Finally, Plaintiffs assert that Defenddrmn litigation of this case-which

27


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=28
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=29
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=29
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=29
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=15
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=15

involved 'numerous counsel in two successive law firnas well as additional contract

attorneys—demonstrates that Plaintiffs did not engage in overstaffiding No. 314 at 15

As a preliminary matter, Defendahésgument appears to collapse three issues into one.
To the extent that Defendants intended to assert that Plaintiffs engagedsiafting, Plaintiffs
have alreadycknowledged that a 5% overall reduction to the lodestar is appropriate to account
for potential duplication of effort. The Court agrees that such reduction is reasosadble
therefore willreduce the fees by 5% to account for overstaffing

As to counseb preparation of memoranda, Defendants appear to assersotimet
memoranda were related to research tasks and therefore should not be compensated because
attorneys with experience in the fair housing field should not need to do more than rregiahal

research. Hiling No. 309 at 2§ Defendants also assert that the memoranda related to internal

communication should not lielly compensated because the number of memorandarpewas

excessive. Hiling No. 309 at 289.] Notably, Defendants point to entries claiming time for

memoranda preparation that overwhelmingly belong to Mr. Branc8eeHiling No. 30927.]

Plaintiffs did not specifically address memoranda preparation in their reply, asidergoing
that the discount is inappropriate because the billing entries at issue laaly deen subjected to

other discounts. Hiling No. 314 at 1§ The Court finds that this response is not sufficient to

demonstrate why the time spent preparing memoranda was reasesgblgally considering the
amount of time Mr. Brancart spent on this type of tagiccordingly, the Court will apply an
overall 5% reduction to Mr. Brancart's feesonly to account for excessive time spent
preparing memoranda

Turning to internal communication, the Seventh Circuit has noted[thia¢ practice of

law often, indeed usually, involves significant periods of consultation among couhseémkou

28


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=15
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=28
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=28
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746073
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=15
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I5caf598be16e11dc9876f446780b7bdc/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_511

v. Mukasey517 F.3d 506, 511 (7th Cir. 2008)[A] ttorneysseeking reimbursement for internal
meetings should identify explicitly the subject matter of their discussionsthin Courtjmay
assess whether the amount of time recordedre@asonably expendéd.ld. at 512

Here, the billing entries concerning internal communication identify the saljiscussed.

[SeeFiling No. 30929.] However, Plaintiffs have not presented any specific argument as to why

the amount of time spent on internal communication was reasonably expended, nor yave the
countered Defendantassertion that internal communication accounts for nearlyfaméh of

their claimed fees Accordingly, the Court concludes that the amount of time spent has not been
shown to beeasonable and will apply actrossthe-board reduction of 5% to account for
excessive internal communication

d. Engagement of Counsel

Defendantsassert thatattorneys do not typically charge for, and clients do not pay for,
time spent to draft engagement letters or to engagewosel,"and therefor¢heyrequest that the

Coutt subtract from the fee award time spent on that taSknd No. 309 at 33 Defendants rely

upon the affidavits of Mr. Earnhart and Mr. Massillamany, who both state that they do not bill

their clients for time spent drafting or executing engagement agreemeeititsy I[No. 3099 at 3

Filing No. 30910 at 3] Defendantsspreadsheet concerning these fees shows less than 12 hours

of timespent on such tasksomprised of 11.5 hours spent by Mr. Brancart and a total of 0.4 hours

spent by legal assistantgzillng No. 309-39

In their reply, Plaintiffs assert thatnore than half of the time defendants claim is related

to the éengagemenhtvas time spenn substantive work." Hiling No. 314 at 19 They assert that

only "the 4.8 hours of time that could be viewed as spent solely ometiagner and caounsel

agreement by Christopher Bran€dalls within the engagement categofytiling No. 314 at 19

29


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I5caf598be16e11dc9876f446780b7bdc/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_511
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I5caf598be16e11dc9876f446780b7bdc/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_512
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746075
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=32
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746055?page=3
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746056?page=3
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746085
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=19
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=19

They maintain that the time spent by a legal assistant to translate the retainer ageeSpeamish

is compensable.Fjling No. 314 at 19

The Court agrees with Plaintifthat the time entries identified by Defendants contain some
time spent on substantive tasks, suchLagalresearche statelaw andFair HousingAct (FHA)

claims" [Filing No. 30939 at 1] In any event, Defendants have pointed to no legal authority

suggesting that time spent opening a case file or engagiogursel is not compensable, and the
Courtconcludes that the relatively small amount of time spent on such tasks task was not
unreasonable. Accordingly, the Court will not adjust Plainfifss on this basis.
e. Travel Time
Defendants assert thda]ttorneysdo not typically charge for local travel, and charge only

half-time for travel outside of the local aredFiling No. 309 at 33 They rely upon Mr. Earnhast

affidavit, which stats that he does not bill for local travel, he bills Hiaife or $100 per hour for
non4ocal travel (whichever is lower), and these practices'sirgilar to the practids] of [his]

colleagues in this aréa[Filing No. 309-9 at 3 Defendants propose that Plairgifiees for time

spent traveling-totaling approximately 82 hours spent by Mr. Brancart and a legal assistant

should be reduced to half timekiljng No. 309 at 32Filing No. 309-41]

In their reply, Plaintiffsassert that their travetélated fees should not be reduced because,
although Mr. Ernhart may not charge for his travelling time, the Seventh Circuit has expressly

authorized the recovery of such feekilifig No. 314 at 19 Furthermore, Plaintiffs argue, even

if the Court was inclined to reduce the fees associated with travel time, Defespeedadsheet

overstates the number of hours spent on trawelingg No. 314 at 2()

Defendantsspreadsheetoesappear to overstate the number of hours attributable to travel.

In particular, Mr. Brancad March 12, 2018 entry that red@ientintake interviews and prepare

30


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=19
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746085?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=32
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746055?page=3
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=32
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746087
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=19
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=20

memos re same (4.5); local travel (.5 counted as 5 hours of travel, although the more logical
reading of that entry is that half an hour was spent travelling while theniagndi.5 hours of the

entry was spdron the inerviews and memosFiling No. 30941 at 1] Similarly, his August 22,

2019 entry that readd.ocal travel to settlement conference (.5); Conference witocosel re

settlement confencé and bills a total of 8 hours is counted as 8 hours of traf/ding No. 309

41 at 1]

Furthermore, Plaintiffs are correct that, under the law of this Circuit, travel time is
compensable at the attorreyull rate. SeeStark v. PPM Am., Inc354 F.3d 666, 674 (7th Cir.
2004) ("Stark alsoobjected to the request for travel time for-oftown attorneys. However,
inclusion of that time was proper; travel time and expenses are compéehshbie. Maurice, 69
F.3d 830, 834 (7th Cir. 1995)'Attorneys customarily charge their clients for time on an
opportunityeost basis. Statutes authorizing compensation for attorneys' fees therefoie per
compensation fotravel time!). The Court concludes that the hours asserted for time spent
traveling by Mr. Brancart and his legal assistanthich are less than the 82 hours pointed to by
Defendants—are not unreasonable, especially given that Brancart & Brancart &l bas
California. Accordingly, the Court will not reduce Plaintifise award on this basis.

3. Purportedly NorRCompensable Time
Defendants assert that Plaintiffs should not be awarded attbfeeggor time spent on

non-compensable, unsuccessful, or abandoned claifng No. 309 at 282.] Specifically,

Defendants argue that any time spent researching and draftirgjma whder the Racketeer

Influenced and Corrupt Organizations AGRI(CQO") cannot be included in the fee award because

Plaintiffs ultimately did not bring that claim.Filing No. 309 at?29-3Q] Defendants also argue

that the time spent drafting the Second Amended Complaint, which was never filed, is not

31


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746087?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746087?page=1
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746087?page=1
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Id62aaece89f311d9b6ea9f5a173c4523/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_674
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Id62aaece89f311d9b6ea9f5a173c4523/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_674
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Iee0ac86591c111d9bc61beebb95be672/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_834
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Iee0ac86591c111d9bc61beebb95be672/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_834
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=29
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=29

compensable. Hling No. 309 at 3(Q Finally, Defendants argueat time spent working on the

claims in Counts 5 through 14 of the Amended Complamd€rthe federal Truth in Lending Act
and various Indiana statutes) is not compensable betheselevant statutes do not contain fee

shifting clauses or because the claim lacked legal or factual stppbring No. 309 at 31

Defendantassert that work related to those counts did not contribute to the suctessction
because they were unrelated to the discrimination claim that was théob#sesConsent Decree

[Filing No. 309 at 3]

In their reply, Plaintiffs assert that Defendaatgument overlooks that: (1) pursuant to the
Consent Decree, Plaintiffs are the prevailing parties for purposes of thadakation undeall
of the feeshifting provisions contained all of the statutes invoked by the Amended Complaint;
and (2) all of Plaintiffsclaims were based on the same factual predicate involving Defendants

rentto-own scheme. Hiling No. 314 at 1618.] Specifically, Plaintiffs argue that time spent on

the RICO claim is compensable because, even though the claim was ultimatelgretagsvas
based on the same set of facts underlying the other claims, and counsel explot€Dtgtion

in good faith. Filing No. 314 at 1617.] Plaintiffs assert that time spent on the Second Amended

Complaint—which was ultimately not filed but a motion for leaveatnend was pending at the

time the case was settleds compensable because the amendment sought to add new defendants

to the action and those parties were involved in the settlemiiting[No. 314 at 17 Finally,
Plaintiffs assert thahe time spent on Counts 5 through 14 is compensable because many of those
statutes contain their own feifting provisions under which Plaintiffs are the prevailing parties
pursuant to the Consenebree, and, in any event, all of the claims are based on the same facts.

[Filing No. 314 at 17-18

As the Seventh Circuit has explained:

32


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=30
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=31
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=31
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=16
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=16
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=17
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=17

Once the court has determined that the gffinas prevailed then the plaintiff is

entitled to recover for all the time reasonably spent on a mafike fact that some

of that time was spent in pursuing issues on research which was ultimately

unproductive, rejected by the court, or mooted by intervening events is wholly

irrelevant. So long as the party has prevailed on the case as a whole the district
courts are to allow compensation for hours expended on unsuccessful research or
litigation, unless the positions asserted are frivolous or irfdtd"
Sherkow v. State of Wis., Diepf Pub. Instruction630 F.2d 498, 504 (7th Cir. 198@®uoting
Northcross v. Bdof Educ, 611 F.2d 624, 636 (6th Cir. 1979)

Furthermore, WWile attorneysfees are frequently reded to account for time spent on
unsuccessful claimthat are distinct from the successful claims, the same is not true for lawsuits
involving related claims based on the same fa8@seHensley v. Eckerhard61 U.S. 424, 440
(1983)("Where the plaintiff has failed to prevail on a claim that is distinct in all respects from his
successful claims, the hours spent on the unsuccessful claim should be excluded inropitseder
amount of a reasonable fee. Where a lawsuit consists of related claims, a plamtifasvwon
substantial relief should not haves lattorneys fee reduced simply because the district court did
not adopt each contention raised.").

Here,importantly,Defendants can point to no unsuccessful claims at all, because the case
was settled without a determination of liability and the partiave agreed that, for purposes of
this motion, Plaintiffs are prevailing partiesurthermore, because all of the claims asserted by
Plaintiffs in the Amended Complaint were based on the same factual peeginchtelated legal
theories concerning thiegality of Defendantstransactionsand practiceswork performed in
furtherance of Counts 5 through 14 cannot meaningfully be separated from the work that advanced
the litigation as a whole to the point of settlemeaeeHensley 461 U.S. at 43%'In other cases

the plaintiffs claims for relief will involve a common core of facts or Wil based on related legal

theories. Much of counseltime will be devoted generally to the litigation as a whole, making it

33


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I8c57541c922c11d9bdd1cfdd544ca3a4/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_350_504
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I5440234691c311d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_350_636
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I1773bb109c1f11d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_440
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I1773bb109c1f11d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_440
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I1773bb109c1f11d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_435

difficult to divide the hours expended on a cldiclaim basis. Such a lawsuit cannot be viewed
as a series of discrete claiff)s. To the extent that Defendants assert that some of these claims
were without merit, the Court is notdlimed toevaluate te merits of any claims beyond the terms
of the Consent Decred=inally, the fact that not all of the statutes under which Rifsrsserted
claims have feshifting provisions is of no import given that the claims are sufficiently related.
SeeStockman v. Glob. Credit & Collection Cor2015 WL 4999851, at *5 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 21,
2015)("UnderHensley an attornegtime is compensable even for work done on-femashifting
claims if those claims are based on a common body of facts or law supptaiting under a fee-
shifting statute’). The same logic applies to the proposed RICO claim because, although that
claim ultimately was not pursued, it was not unreasonable for Plaintiffs to exploteewlieat
legal theory could be an alternate path to recovery based on the same commbfactsat issue
concerning the other claim&eeSherkow 630 F.2d at 504

As to the time spent on the Second Amended Complaint, it is difficult terdibow such
time could be considered n@mompensable or unrelated to sheccess of the lawsuitAlthough
the Second Amended Complaint was never filed, that is because aaettess reached before
the Court ruled on Plaintiffanotion seeking leave to amend. Plaintiffs sought to add new

defendants to this actionEi[ing No. 206, and Plaintiffs represent that & proposed new

defendants participated in the settlement discussions and are included iredise &l claims

contained within the Settlement Agreemehilifig No. 314 at 1F Accordingly, it is reasonable

to assume that the time spent researching and drafting the proposed Second AranuaimhiC
or completing related briefing furthered the litigation as a whole.
In sum, because the time spent on the claims identified by Defencamt®t be

meaningfully separated from the wagpkrformed in furtherance of the litigation as a whole and

34


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I8b0596704a4b11e599358612e0bf9496/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_999_5
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I8b0596704a4b11e599358612e0bf9496/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_999_5
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I8c57541c922c11d9bdd1cfdd544ca3a4/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_350_504
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317188469
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=17

because Plaintiffs are deemed prevailing parties, the Court will not redunéffRlaees as
Defendants proposéiowever, Plaintiffs havacknowledged that their proposed fees include time
spent on noitompensable work related to defending against Deferdamisterclaimand they

volunteer al0% overallreduction tathe lodestar taccount for this.[Filing No. 3041 at 2122

Filing No. 314 at § The Court accepts thi®ncession as reasonahbtel will apply a@0% overall

reduction to the lodestarto account for noncompensable time spent defending against
Defendants counterclaims
4. Complexity of the Case
In their initial brief, Plaintiffs explain that counsel spent a lot of tifmeestigating this
case, collectingocuments, and in identifying and interviewing witnegsehich is common in a
fair housing action and especially one like this involving dempeal estate transactiong:iling

No. 3041 at 19] Mr. Brancart explains in his affidavit the extensive research and investigation

he conducted in this casend states that thisase is unique because thiactualcircumstances

did not fit any common legal templdte[Filing No. 3042 at 68.]

Defendants assert that Plaintiffs overstate the complexity afdbes because the theory of
FHA liability based on reverse redlining is decades old, so the case did not presentex tegapl

issue. Filing No. 309 at 32B4.] Defendants argue that because this case is simiRaitdow

Realty Grp., Inc. v. Carterl31 N.E.3d 168, 170 (Ind. 2019 which both the Fair Housing
Center of Central Indiana and the Neighborhood Christian Legal Clinic seteniticus curiae
briefs at the appellate arsdipreme ourt levels, Plaintiffs weréfully up-to-speed on the legal

issues involved and the costs of litigation should have been redudgling[No. 309 at 3435.]

Defendants request a 5% overall reduction to the lodestar bé¢daswiffs were not exploring

new legal territory, they were trodding old groundEilihg No. 309 at 33

35


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=21
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=8
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=19
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=19
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687254?page=6
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=32
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Iacec2110d67311e9a803cc27e5772c47/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_7902_170
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Iacec2110d67311e9a803cc27e5772c47/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_7902_170
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=34
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=35

In their reply, Plaintiffs assert th&ainbow Realtyvas not a template for this case and
maintain thatthis case was complex both in the necessary legal anahgisthe factual analysis
and understanding needed to challenge the business transactions yiliefdndants. [Filing
No. 314 at 2() They also argue that the settlement in thigcsas not mandated BRainbow
Realty which involved different issues and did not impact the legality of Deferigaatsices at

issue in this suit. Hiling No. 314 at 1]

The novelty and complexity of a case is a factor that is generally assumed to be dccounte
for in the calculation of the lodestar figure because it is reflentdakihours billed by an attorney.
Perdue 559 U.S. at 553Here, the Court can discern no reason to further reladedestar based
on the complexity (or alleged simplicity) of this case. Whether the legahyt underlying the
FHA claim has been litigated before says nothing about the factual complettitg ose or the
thirteen other claims that were assert&dirthermore, even iRainbow Realtylid mandate the
result in this case-an issue on which the Court expresses no opiibwas not decided by the
Indiana Supreme Court until September 2019, less than a month before the ConsentwvBgcre
entered irthis case and after nearly all of the attorhbiied work in this case had been completed.
In applying a substantial reduction for litigation tactics and excessigewdis/, the Court has
already accounted for the fact tisaime of Plaintiffsattorng/s may have created more work than
necessarpased on the actual needs of the casdthe Court concludes that no additional discount
shouldbe applied to further account for the complexity of this case.

5. Degree of Success Obtained

Plaintiffs argue that theYyobtained an excellent result that will inure to bemefit of the

public in general and defendartgstomers and potential customierspecific'’ [Filing No. 304

36


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=20
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=20
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=11
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I4589e4f14d3311df9988d233d23fe599/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_553
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=27

1 at 27] They assert that their success in this matter justifies awarding the full lodestartamo

[Filing No. 3041 at 28]

Defendants argue that the results obtained in this case do not justify the fesdeahqu
particularly because: (1) the agregabn noamonetary relief essentially only requires Defendants
to comply with federal and state laws and, regardless of this litigation, Defendznetsrmthe
process of updating their business practices to comply with such laws; (2) &dfewduld have
agreed to otheroncessionssuch astranslatingdocuments, without spending hundreds of
thousands fodollars in litigation costs; and (3) the monetary relief awaidaxhly 15% of the
Plaintiffs initial settlement demand argless than what Defendants would have expected to spend

bringing the case to trial.F{ling No. 309 at 224.] Based on these factors, Defendants propose

an overall 5% reduction to the lodestar for Plaintlifsited success. Hiling No. 309 at 24

Plaintiffs disputethe assertion thaDefendantshad already reformed their practices and
maintain that Defendants were still engaging in predatory conduct prior tottkenset. Filing
No. 314 at 1] Plaintiffs argue that the large amount of money awarded under the settiznal
the fact that the public will benefit from the resmibre than justify the amount of time spent by

counsel on this caseFi[ing No. 314 at 11-12

A district court, in its discretion, magpdjust[the fee]award in light of the plaintiff'§evel
of success. Spegonl75 F.3d at 55{titing Hensley 461 U.S. at 436 In a case involving related
claims, the primary inquiry iSwhether the plaintiff achieve[d] a level of success that makes the
hours reasonably expended a satisfactory basisdking a fee awartl. Spegon175 F.3d at 557
(quotingHensley 461 U.S. at 43¢(alteration in original) However,"the fee award need not be
proportionate to thamount of damages a plaintiff actually recoye&pegon 175 F.3d at 558

and "[blecausedamages awards do not reflect fully the public benefit advanced by ciu# righ

37


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=27
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=28
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=22
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=24
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=11
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=11
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=11
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I6da0af40949711d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_557
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I1773bb109c1f11d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_436
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I6da0af40949711d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_557
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I1773bb109c1f11d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_436
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I6da0af40949711d993e6d35cc61aab4a/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_558

litigation," courts may consider those benefiteiraluatingthe level of success obtainetity of
Riverside v. Riverad77 U.S. 561, 575 (1986)

Here, pursuant to the Consent DecRiaintiffs are deemed prevailing parties for purposes
of this motion. This is not a surprising stipulatiginven that Plaintiffs secured both monetary
damages and injunctive relief. Although Defendants assert that they vesréyaiin the process
of reforming their practices and they would have agreed to relief without spending so mugh mone
litigating the cae, the Court will not merely accept Defendamtsrd as to these issues and notes
that during the two years this litigation was ongoing, they didmfaictagree to such relief before
costs were expendedihe monetary relief Plaintiffeeceivedunder he terms of the Settlement
Agreement may be less than what Defendants would have expected to spend bringing ¢the case t
trial, but that of course is often thery reasondefendantagree to settle in the first place, and
therefore does not demonstrat@ekl of successn the part of Plaintiffs Furthermore, the Court
agrees that this case furthered a significant public interest by addressing allegediyprny
practices targeted at a certain portion of the population. Defendants sgeatieghpt to
downplay the significance of the agreed injunctive relief by framing it as yremehgreement to
follow the law. But securing compliance with the law was the very point of this case and is an
important goal of civil rights litigatiom general. To the extent that Plaintiffsounsel expended
more than a reasonable amount of timéurtherance of this result, the Court concludes that the
discounts already applied above bring the fee down to a reasonable level, and no furthenreduct
IS necessary

E. Adjusted Lodestar

Based on the foregoing, the Court will apply the following dists to the fees of all

attorneys and legahssistants 20% for litigation tactics and discovery practices; 5% for

38


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I31956e619c2511d9bdd1cfdd544ca3a4/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_575
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I31956e619c2511d9bdd1cfdd544ca3a4/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_575

overstaffing; 5% for excessive time spent on internal communication; and 10% fer non
compensable time spent defending against the countesclén addition, the Court will deduct

an additional 5% from Mr. Branc&tfees onlyto account for excessive time spent preparing
memoranda. Rather than applying these adjustments serially, the Court wilbguketcentages

together and apply a single discount to each per$ea‘'award, as stated in the following chart:

Court’s Adjusted Lodestar Calculation
Hourly Hours Unadjusted Re-[]lol}gtlion Adjusted Fee
Rate Fee Applied
E:Aﬁ[frtﬁgger Brancart  ¢450| 1,128.3 $507,735.00  45% $279,254.25
(EA"égrbneetS)Branca” $450| 113.6  $51,120.00  40% $30,672,00
l(_AZt?orirg)o rbeman | ¢400 42| $16,800.00  40% $10,080/00
i?g?sﬁa?:t‘)pree (Legal ¢110| 6958 $76,538.00  40% $45,922/80
ig;?sgﬁ{)k (Legal $95| 3971 $3,771.50  40% $2,262.90
ﬁgsfsct’;fng"ega' $95|  27.6)  $2,622.00  40% $1,573.20
a[frfgger Clark | g350| 6215 $217525.d0  40% $130,515.00
(AAt’tf‘g?ﬁ:‘;)Musser $250 42 $1,050.00  40% $630.00
EggiZ?;ri;aﬂ (Legal | 105 471  $588750  40% $3,532/50
g;f‘osri ;?Iler $225| 2625  $59,062.50  40% $35,437/50
Total: | $539,880.15

F. Costs and Expenses
Plaintiffs seek a total &54,347.94n costs and expens&gpayable to Brancart &rancart

and to Goodin Abernathy Filing No. 30441 at 36031.] While Plaintiffs state in their motion that

10 Specifically, Plaintiffs referencécostd that are taxable unde28 U.S.C. § 192@Gnd other
"expensesthat are generally included as part of the attorregsaward. Filing No. 3041 at 30,
see alsdHeiar v. Crawford Cty.746 F.2d 1190, 1203 (7th Cir. 1984)E] xpensef litigation

39



https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=30
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/N10150BA09C5911DDA20DE8003AC217DB/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=30
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I46251140944c11d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_350_1203

itemizations of these costs are included in their submissieitisg] No. 3041 at 313, it is worth

noting that, instead of providing an itemized list summarizing the codt®x@penses incurred,
Brancart & Brancart unhelpfully provided a 1fifige cdection of receipts and invoices

purportedly representing47,014.03n costs,[Filing No. 3047]. Plaintiffs include the itemized

list in their reply, stating that the lisivas referencedchiand intended to be attached to plaintiffs

motion atExhibit 4 but inadvertently omitted [Filing No. 3141 at 11 Filing No. 3141 at 158

168] Mr. Clarkprovided an itemized list of his costs and expenses, totaling $7133B.@ng

No. 304-1 at 3;IFiling No. 30410 at 5-6]

Defendants make several objections to these costs, which the Court witisaithdigrn.
1. Expert Fees
Defendants arguéhat Plaintiffs have failed to justify th®14,875paid in expert fees.

[Filing No. 309 at 3837.] Specifically, Defendants assert that, because the submitted invoices do

not detail the type of work each of Plaintifé&xperts performed or specify why such work was
necessary, there is insufficient information upon which the Court can consider mhetheosts

were reasonable and necessarkilifg No. 309 at 3586.] In addition, Defendants argue that

Plaintiffs cannot recover costs associated with expert Derek Peterson, because afréigew
report shows thathis analysis is rudimentary and frankigcorrect and thereforé'the report

lacked value." Filing No. 309 at 36-3T

that are distinct from either statutory costs or the costs of the lawiyee reflected in his hourly
billing rates. . . are part of the reasonable attorney’s fee allowed by [§8 198&Ithough this
distinction is sometimes importarihe Consent Decree provides for recovery of fees and, costs
and Defendants do not dispute whether the claimed costs are of a recoverablhéypmerely
dispute whether the amounts incurred were reasonable and necessary. Acconei@gyrt will

use the term "costs" to refer to both costs and expenses.

40


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=31
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687259
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=11
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=158
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=158
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=31
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=31
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687262?page=5
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=35
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=35
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=36

In their reply, Plaintiffs assert that Defendantgection is without merit because all of the
experts'reports were provided to Defendants during discovery and such reports detail khe wor

performed by each expertEiling No. 314 at 221.] Plaintiffs also argue that Defenddrdslief

that Mr. Petersda conclusions were incorreid not a basis for denying costs related to his
compensation, because such beliefs could have been argued to the jury had this case proceeded to
trial and address the evidentiary weight of his opinion, not its admigsitilihecessity. Hiling

No. 314 at 2] Plaintiffs argue that Mr. Petersentestimony would have helped the jury

understand the complex business forms and transactassue. Hiling No. 314 at 2]

The Court agreethat Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that such costs were reasonable and
necessary.Although Plaintiffs provided copies of the pett reports to Defendants, and those

reports are part of the record with respect to the fee mokdimg No. 30943; Filing No. 3141

at 187257, Plaintiffs have offered no argument as to why such experts were necessary or why
the fees tht were paid by Plaintiffs were reasonable. The Court willreetew the report$o
attempt to discern whether they were necessary given that Plaintiffs haveendtied to meet

their burden as to this issue. Given the lac&rgiiment, Plaintiffs have not carried their burden,
and theCourt must disallow recovgiof the costs associated with these expektordingly,the

Court will subtract from Plaintiffs ' coststhe following:$1,300 paid to James Colbert$7,035

paid to Judith Fox; $3,420 paid to Derek Petersah® and$3,300 paid to AnneHoughtaling.*?

11 Defendantsiisagreement with the accuracy of Mr. Petessmaport is not relevant to the Cdsirt
determination as to whether it was necessary for Plaintiffs to retain Mr. Peteradether the
amount that Plaintiffs paid him was reasonable.

12T0o point out yet another example of the parties' submissions being unreliable, Ms. Hogghtali
was not included in Plaintiffgemized list of costs under the "Experts" sectidfilifg No. 314

1 at 164] The Court will use the $3,300 listed on the invoice cited by Defendarilgig[No.
304-7 at 11

41


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=20
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=21
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=21
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=21
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746089
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=187
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=187
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=164
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=164
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687259?page=11
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687259?page=11

These costs, totaling $15,055, slightly exceed the costs disputed by Defendants, gghardatl
another case of bad math. Regardless, the Court will subtract the fulltaohthese expert costs.
2. Online Researchnd Document€osts
Defendants argudnat Plaintiffs claimed costs 0$10,006.2%or online legal research on
Westlaw and document costs$859.90paid to PACER should be denied because Plaintiffs did
not provide sufficient informatiea-such as dates and subjeasearched-to allow the Courto

determine whether the charges are reasonabliag No. 309 at 34

Plaintiffs argue in their reply thatlithough their itemization of costs was inadvertently
omitted from their attachments to their original motion, Defendants had previaesiypbovided

with the itemized list. Hiling No. 314 at 2] Plaintiffs assert that they only seek to recover

$141.30in PACER costs. Hiling No. 314 at 221.11.] In addition, Plaintiffs submén itemized

list of their reseallt andredacted records from their Westlaw searchesgin§ No. 314-1 at 162-

63; Filing No. 314-1 at 259-7F

The coss$ of online legal researchre recoverable as part of an attornefges award.
Haroco, Inc. v. Am. Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. of Chica@d8 F.3d 1429, 1440 (7th Cir. 1994)
Defendants rely upoBupuy v. McEwen648 F. Supp. 2d 1007, 1031 (N.D. Ill. 200@) which
the court concluded that the plainsfitemizations for such costwhich"read simply ad_exis-
Nexis or 'Westlaw online legal research chargesd providgd] a datg' were insufficiently
detailed. The cout noted that neither it nor defense counsel weesponsible for combing
through these various ledger entries and making educated guesses as to what legalv&search
performed on various dates, and whether the amount charged for that reseasdrables’ 1d.

The Court is not persuaded by Defendaatguments or bypupuy It can hardly be

disputed as a reality of modern litigation that some amount of online legarchswill be

42


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=37
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=21
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=22
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=162
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=162
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=259
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/Idde9e261970a11d9bc61beebb95be672/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_1440
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I63c980578bf211de9988d233d23fe599/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_4637_1031
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I63c980578bf211de9988d233d23fe599/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0

necessary. Plaintiffs have provided an itemized list explaining thectsilipat were researched
and the corresponding costs, &nelyhave als@rovided corresponding Westlaw invoiceBilihg

No. 3141 at 16263; Filing No. 3141 at 25977.] To requirea more detailed explanation of

research costs would be overly tedious both for litigants and for the C@iwren therecords
provided,the Court finds that the claimed $10,006.29 in research costs is reasesaklgally
relative to the number of p&s and claims involved in this cadbe overall nature of this
litigation, and the size of the entire award sought for fees and costs.

As to the PACER charges, it is unclear where Defendants came up Wi 0total,
and the Court disregards thebjection based on thainbiguityalone. However, the Court further
notes that $141.30 paid to PACER ftresearch re similacases and/oinvolving same

defendants,"Hiling No. 3141 at 163, is neither unnecessary nor unreasonable. Accordingly, the

Court will not subtract these expenses from Plaintffgard.
3. Deposition Preparation Binders
Deferdants argue that tH&2,312.55 paid to FedEx Kinkder binders that were used to
prepare Plaintiffs for their depositions is not recoverable because it wasasanable or

necessary. Hiling No. 309 at 3§ Defendants point out that the contents of the binders were

printed in English, despite the fact that most of the individual Plaintiffs wer@mpedby unable

to read or write English.Fjling No. 309 at 3§

Apart from stating generally that the itemization of costs that was inadvertentlydmitte
from the initial motion is attached to the reply and properly documents all of the d¢lexpenses,

Plaintiffs do not specifically address the binders in their re@geffiling No. 314 at 21-22

The list of itemized costs submitted by Plaintiffs shows costs for variDeposition

preparation binders[Filing No. 3141 at 16(, but says nothing about why the expenses for these

43


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=162
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=162
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=259
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=163
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=38
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=38
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=21
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=160

binders were reasonable or necessary. Without any argument from Plaintifthatsgsue, the
Court finds that Plaintiffs have not met their burden &&¢B812.55 will be subtracted from
Plaintiffs' requestedcosts
4. Copying Costs
Lastly, Defendants argue that t$2,920.10 paid to the Marion County Recorder for
copyingcannot be awarded becalBeaintiffs failed to identify the documents that were copied,
the number of copies made of each document, or the cost for each copy, and, thbec€@oart

cannot deternmie whether the costs were reasonable and necesbdiyg No. 309 at 38

In their reply, Plaintiffs maintain that an itemized list of these copying chavgses

previously provided to DefendantsEiljng No. 314 at 24.11] Plaintiffs state that the charges

"were for reaproperty records regarding defendants and their related ehttigésng No. 314 at

22n.11] Again, Plaintiffsitemized costs list is attached to their reply, as is their contract with the

Marion County Recordex'Office [Filing No. 314-1 at 160Filing No. 314-1 at 279-8B

Neither the itemized expenses list nor the contract indicates what docureeatsopied,
beyond the general description: "Real property recagarding defendants anelated entities

[Filing No. 3141 at 160] Plaintiffs make no argument concerning why such records were

necesary or why the amount paid for the copies was reasonable, and, therefore, have failed to

meet their burdef® The Court willsubtract $2,920.10 from theirrequested costs

131t should be noted that, despite Plaintiffs' repeated reliance throughauefigion the fact that
certainrecords were previously provided to Defendants, such fact is entirely irrelexndn
unhelpfulto the Court's determination of eaas®nable fee. At this juncture, it is the Ceunit

the Defendants-that Plaintiffs need to persuade regarding the reasonableness of the fee and
therefore it is the Courtnot the Defendantsthat must be provided with the relevant documents.

44


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317746046?page=38
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=22
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=22
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789467?page=22
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=160
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=279
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=160

5. Costs Summary
Based on the foregoing, the Court will subtfaotn Plaintiffs' claimed cost$15,055 for
expert fees, $2,312.55 for deposition preparation binders, and $2,920.10 in copying costs
Plaintiffs initially sought to recove$54,347.940tal, comprising $7,333.91 f@oodin Abernathy

and $47,014.08r Brancart & Brancart. Hiling No. 3041 at 31]'* Because all of the challenged

costs were claimed by Brancart & Brancart, the Court will subtract the disallowtsdrons that
firm's total. AccordinglyPlaintiffs are awarded $34,06@9 in costs: $26,72@8 for Brancart
& Brancart and $7,333.91 for Goodin Abernathy

V.
CONCLUSION

As both parties acknowledged in their briefing, and as the Supreme Court haglgxplici
statedthedetermination of fees "should not result in a second major litigatiéox, 563 U.S. at
838 This lengthy Order is certainly not the result of the parties in this case following tludivdire
Nevertheless, the Court concludes that, for the reasons detailed Rlaaveffs did not meet their
burden of demonstrating that their requested fee was reasonable. Accordingbyrtfen@s that
the adjusted attorneyfge of $539,880.15ascalculated above, as well as the castthe amount

of $34,060.29are reasonable for this cagdaintiffs' Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs, [304],

4 To the extent that Plaintiffs seek to add additional Westlaw costs expended by B&ancar
Brancart'[i]n preparing the [fee] motion and replyFiling No. 3141 at 1819], the Courtrejects
this request. First, while Westlaw invoice records are included, Plginlifi not provide
additional information concerning the subjects that were researched onlpadates, like that
which the Court used to justify the other legal reseaosis claimed. Furthermore, in the Curt
view, the additional $1,540.68 in research costs relating solely to the fee motioressiexc
relative to the approximately $10,000 in legal research costs incurred foentlaénder of the
litigation. Finally, the Court notes that the request for additional costs is nesaddrin the reply
brief itself, and instead is buried within Plaintiffdtachment, which is not helpful to the Court
and is not an advisable practice.

45


https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317687253?page=31
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I37b715a98d1511e0a8a2938374af9660/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_838
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I37b715a98d1511e0a8a2938374af9660/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_780_838
https://ecf.insd.uscourts.gov/doc1/07317789468?page=18

is GRANTED andDefendants must pay a total 0$573,940.44n attorneys' fees and costs to

Plaintiffs as detailed in this Order.

Date: 5/7/2020 QWMW m

Hon. Jane 1\4]ag<ru>s—Stinson, Chief Judge
'United States District Court
Southern District of Indiana

Distribution via ECF only to all counsel of record

46



